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API Number: o

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this

permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure tc

LeRLL

i SPDECHICA permit

G

CONDITIONS

1. Jhis'pmposedacﬁvitymquuinpemiteovemgeﬁomtthnitedSmAmyComs of Engineers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity. '

2. Ifthe operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void. :

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordande with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator

shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the compleiion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

8. During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately. ’

9. If any explosion or other accident cansihg loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.
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API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS -

11. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling,
completion of any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. West Virginia Code §22-1-6(d) requires, in part, that “in addition to other powers, duties and
responsibilities granted and assigned to the secretary by this chapter, the secretary is authorized
and empowered to...(3) Enter private lands to make surveys and inspections for environmental
protection purposes; to investigate for violations of statutes or rules which the Office of Oil and
Gas is charged with enforcing; to serve and execute warrants and processes; to make arrests; issue
orders, which for the purposes of this chapter include consent agreements; and to otherwise
enforce the statutes or rules which the Office of Oil and Gas is charged with enforcing.”

2. West Virginia Code §22-6A-2(a)(6) requires, in part, that “Concomitant with the broad powers to
condition the issuance of well work permits, the secretary should also have broad authority to
waive certain minimum requirements of this article when, in his or her discretion, such waiver is
appropriate: Provided, That the secretary shall submit a written report of the number of waivers
granted to the Legislature commencing January 1, 2013, and each year thereafter.”

3. West Virginia Code §22-6A-12(b) requires, in part, that “no well pad may be prepared or well
drilled within one hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or
artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three hundred feet of a naturally
reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or
ground water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as
identified by the Office of Oil and Gas shall be measured as follows: (1) For a surface water intake
on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a
semicircular radius extending upstream of the surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source,
the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The Office of Oil and Gas may;, in its
discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient
measures, facilities or practices to be employed during well site construction, drilling and
operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any permit
conditions as the secretary considers necessary.”

Order No. 2021-W-2
Page 2
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ORDER

West Virginia Code §22-6A-12(b) requires, in part, that “no well pad may be prepared or well
drilled within one hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake,
pond or reservoir, or a wetland. The Office of Oil and Gas grants the request for a waiver for KLF_
WETLAND 13 from well location restriction requirements in W. Va. Code §22-6A-12(b) for the well work
permit application identified as API# 47- 95-02736. The Office of Oil and Gas hereby ORDERS that
Antero shall meet the following site construction and operational requirements for the Oiler Well Pad:

a. A berm shall be constructed around the perimeter of the pad to contain any potential spills and
storm water runoff. Berm is to be at least twenty-four inches (24”) in height;

b. Erosion control blankets shall be installed on all slopes and down gradient locations of the pad
as erosion and sediment controlling BMPs;

c. Wetland KLF_ WETLAND is outside of the LOD on a slope where no runoff from the project
can reach the wetland,

d. Disturbed areas not used for operations shall be seeded and mulched per the seeding tables in
the WVDEP-OOG Erosion and Sediment Control Manual;

e. Dirill cuttings and associated drilling mud shall be disposed of in a permitted landfill;

f. Waste generated by the flowback treatment systems shall be sent to offsite disposal at a
permitted landfill;

g. Weekly site inspections shall be conducted to monitor and maintain the integrity of the BMP
storm water controls;

h. Weekly storm water and spill prevention inspections shall be conducted focusing on storm
water and spill prevention BMPs and maintenance of these BMPs;

i. Inspections of the storm water and spill prevention measures shall be conducted after any
major storm event defined as a half inch (/2”) rain within any twenty-four (24) hour period;

j. Pad inspections shall be conducted no less than once a week to identify and mitigate potential
deficiencies;

k. All records from inspections shall be maintained on site for the life of the project and be
available upon request.

Order No. 2021-W-2
Page 3
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4709502726

11/3/14 API Number:
Wetland and Perennial Stream Waiver Request Operator’s Well Number: Oiler Unit 5H

Well Operator: ANtero Resources Corporation
Well Number: Qiler Unit 5H Well Pad Name: Oller Well Pad
County, District, Quadrangle of Well Location: Tyler County, Elisworth District, Porters Falls Quadrangle

Answer the questions below to request a waiver from West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection for any wetlands or perennial streams which lie within one hundred feet of proposed
project Limit of Disturbance (LOD), which includes any erosion and sediment control devices to be
used.

This waiver shall be requested pursuant to Chapter 22 Article 6A Section 12 of West Virginia Code,
which states:

§22-6A-12(b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one hundred feet measured
horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or
within three hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within
one thousand feet of a surface or ground water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the
public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as follows:

(1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measure‘eeféom the
boundary of the lake or reservoir. om;%"f?éu and Gas

(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be meki\freli ‘M}?&

semicircular radius extending upstream of the surface water intake. Y Dﬁ‘rgm{ 5 ion

(3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring.

The department may, in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan
identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be employed during well site construction,
drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any permit
conditions as the secretary considers necessary.

§22-6A-12(c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained in this
section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water
Act Section 404 permit or other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any
waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced in this section.
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4709502736

11/3/14 API Number:
Wetland and Perennial Stream Waiver Request Operator’s Well Number: Ofter Unit 5H

Answer in the space provided, or use additional pages as necessary to fully answer the questions below:

1. Describe the proposed project location, including unique identifying names of all wetlands, and the
names of perennial streams for which the waiver is sought.

The Oiler Well Pad is located in Tyler County, West Virgina. Specifically the site is on
the South Southwest side of Wetzel Tyler Ridge Rd. The well site's elevations range
from approximately 1135' at the lowest point to approximately 1240' at the highest point.
Portions of the existing site's land cover is associated with a residential development
and existing gas well access route. The remainder of the site's land cover are
associated with shrub/scrub and hardwood forests. This waiver applies to the portions
of the wetland labeled KLF_WETLAND13 that are located outside of the proposed limits
of disturbance (LOD). As shown on the proposed impact table in the plan set, the
portions of KLF_WETLAND13 and other wetiand in the LOD are to be permitted for
impact through applicable jurisdictional agencies.

2. Justify the proposed activity by describing alternatives to this project that were considered.
. Ofﬁc:m Org
Include a No-Action Alternative as to show “the future without the project”
Location Alternatives must be shown MAR 2 2 2021
Must demonstrate why a one hundred foot buffer cannot be maintainegy o, ., ... .
d. Describe how the proposed project is the least environmentally da Gble alternative

o oo

a. A no-action alternative would inhibit Antero's ability to develop their oil and gas
mineral rights. Due to the terrain in the immediate area there are limited available
surface locations to support Antero's development plans. A no-action alternative would
leave the wetland in it's current condition, which includes occasional disturbance from
existing traffic along the private dirt road and maintenance of the dirt road.

b. As part of the develop of the well site's location several options for the pad location
were reviewed. However due to the steep terrain and the length of the wetlands along
the private dirt access road it was not possible to avoid a 100" buffer from the LOD
without significantly increasing the total overall wetland impacts for the overall location.
¢. Again, due to the steep terrain and length of wetland features along the private dirt
access road it is not possible develop the planned well and maintain a 100" buffer.

d. The final LOD is the least environmentally damaging alternative site location for
several reasons. The sites location at the top of the ridge reduces the risk of slope
failures, reduces the disturbed slope lengths, utilizes areas associated residential
development, and avoids aquatic features that typically are associated with lower
elevations. The LOD itself is optimized to provide an adequate buffer between mass
grading and E and S controls, which allows for improved storm water management
during the site's development.
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4709502736

11/3/14 AP| Number:
Wetland and Perennial Stream Waiver Request Operator's Well Number: Oiler Unit SH

3. Identify sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be employed during well site construction,
drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. This description should include all
additional erosion and sediment control measures and devices that will be used.

In order to protect the aquatic features that apply to this waiver the site itself has been
optimized to reduce the amount of site related runoff that ultimately flows toward
KLF_WETLAND13. Drains, ditches, etc. from the well pad avoid discharging above
this feature. The feature is also located in an area that requires less upslope
construction activity relative to other portions of the site. The feature is also protected
by two rows of E and S controls to ensure the feature's location is clearly visible and
well protected.

E and S BMP's throughout the site are sequenced, sized, and located in accordance
with the West Virginia Erosion Control Manual.

During well operations the well pad berm will ensure runoff does not flow toward this
feature.

RECY

Office *-

M-

W
4. Provide mapping, plans, specifications and design analysis for the preferred Egﬁdtlve to the

project.
a. Specify in writing what additional controls, measures, devices, monitoring, etc. will be used to
protect these wetlands and/or perennial streams for which the waiver is sought.

The feature for which the waiver is sought will be protected by several rows of E and
S. Generally runoff from the site will have to pass through two layers of E and S
controls. The first control runoff from the site will encounter prior to reaching the
feature is HD Smartfence, which is most similar in function to super silt fence. Super
Silt fence is intended to protect slopes longer than 400" and the slope length of
drainage within the LOD toward the feature is less than 150'. Down slope of the HD
Smartfence is an additional row of E and S consisting of FB smartfence, which is most
similar to standard silt fence. This intent of the second row is to additionally protect the
feature in the event the initial control is damaged, etc.

Refer to the attached drawing excerpts from the design plans associated with the
Oiler Well pad.
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WW-6B APINO.47-9%5 - O 27 3 CQ MA'

(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. Giler Unit 6H
Well Pad Name: Oter Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIl. AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Antero Resources Corporg§ (494507062 |095-Tyler _ |Ellsworth |Porter Falls 7.5'
Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator’s Well Number: Oiler Unit 5H Well Pad Name: Oiler Pad

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Antero Midstream LLC Public Road Access: Beech Run Rd.

4) Elevation, current ground: 1247’ Elevation, proposed post-construction: ~1221'
5) Well Type (a)Gas X 0il Underground Storage
Other
(b)IfGas Shallow X Deep
Horizontal X 'Df‘\ P
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No No 3.26-9)

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus Shale: 7500' TVD, Anticipated Thickness- 55 feet, Associated Pressure- 2800#

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7500' TVD
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth:  7500' MD
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 0'
12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 286'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths:  47-095-30202
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 5808’

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 310’
16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None Anticipated

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal scams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:
Seam:
Owner:
RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas
MAR 2 9 2021
P f
.Wa\?eDgp%rt%ent of

Environmental Protection
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Planned Disposal Method-UIC

4709502736

' Coordinates
APl Operator WellName State | Lat/Long NAD 83

39.226075, -

3400923821 | Central Environmental Services, LLC | K&H Partners LLC #1 (SWIW #8) OH 81.761403
39.234815, -

3400923823 | (o) environmental Services, LLC | K& Partners LLC#2 (SWIW #10) OH 81.757166
39.235082, -

3400923824 | Central Environmental Services, LLC | K&H Partners LLC #3 (SWIW #11) OH 81.748312
39.337326, -

3416729731 | Redbird Development, LLC Redbird #2 (SWIW #18) OH 81.674314
38.964640, -

3410523651 | GreenHunter Water, LLC Murphy Hunter #3 (SWIW #23) OH 81.785835
38.969738, -

3410523637 | GreenHunter Water, LLC Mills Hunter #3 (SWIW #22) OH 81.786124
38.932919, -

3410523652 | GreenHunter Water, LLC Mills Hunter #2 (SWIW #21) OH 81.788641
. 38.940522, -

3410523619 | GreenHunter Water, LLC Mills Hunter #1 (SWIW #19) OH 81.787707
- 39.653808, -

3412123995 GreenHunter Water, LLC Warren Drilling Co. (SWIW #6) OH 81.475312
39.656785, -

3412124086 | GreenHunter Water, LLC Travis Unit (SWIW #7) OH 81.480809
40.027300, -

3405923986 | Clearwater Solutions, LLC Clearwater Ill #1 (SWIW #15) OH 81.511168
40.027878, -

3405924473 | Clearwater Solutions, LLC Bo #1 (SWIW #20) OH 81.509974
. 40.027364, -

3405924445 | Clearwater Solutions, LLC Effie #1 (SWIW#17) OH 81.449869
Ritchie Hunter #2 (2W-1652) 39.256623, -

4708510142 | GreenHunter Water, LLC (UIC2D08510142) WV 81.097484

Oty A
/1/4 2 r?%’eas
2
6'%271:;,0%6 %, 7
80167:’&',
’?1[;0/
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4709502736

Form WW-9 Additives Attachment

SURFACE INTERVAL

1. Fresh Water
2. Soap —Foamer AC
3. Air

INTERMEDIATE INTERVAL
STIFF FOAM RECIPE:

1) 1 ppb Soda Ash / Sodium Carbonate-Alkalinity Control Agent

2) 1 ppb Congor 404 ( 11.76 ppg) / Corrosion Inhibitor

3) 4 ppb KLA-Gard (9.17 ppg) / Amine Acid Complex-Shale Stabilizer

4) 1ppb Mil Pac R / Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose-Filtration Control Agent
5) 12 ppb KCL / Potassium Chloride-inorganic Salt

6) Fresh Water 80 bbls

7) Air

PRODUCTION INTERVAL

1. Alpha 1655
Salt Inhibitor
2. Mil-Carb
Calcium Carbonate
3. Cottonseed Hulls
Cellulose-Cottonseed Pellets — LCM

4. Mil-Seal
Vegetable, Cotton & Cellulose-Based Fiber Blend - LCM

5. Clay-Trol
Amine Acid Complex — Shale Stabilizer Offica GSIVED

6. Xan-Plex “i Gas
Viscosifier For Water Based Muds WAR 2 2 702

7. Mil-Pac (All Grades) opan
Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose — Filtration Control Agen‘fm""” tal rlgfge:r; "
8. New Drill
Anionic Polyacrylamide Copolymer Emulsion — Shale Stabilizer
9. Caustic Soda
Sodium Hydroxide — Alkalinity Control
10. Mil-Lime
Calcium Hydroxide — Lime
11.LD-9
Polyether Polyol — Drilling Fluid Defoamer
12. Mil Mica
Hydro-Biotite Mica — LCM
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4709502736

13. Escaid 110
Drilling Fluild Solvent — Aliphatic Hydrocarbon
14. Ligco
Highly Oxidized Leonardite — Filteration Control Agent
15. Super Sweep
Polypropylene — Hole Cleaning Agent
16. Sulfatrol K
Drilling Fluid Additive — Sulfonated Asphalt Residuum
17. Sodium Chloride, Anhydrous
Inorganic Salt
18.D-D
Drilling Detergent — Surfactant
19. Terra-Rate
Organic Surfactant Blend
20. W.0. Defoam
Alcohol-Based Defoamer
21. Perma-Lose HT
Fluid Loss Reducer For Water-Based Muds
22. Xan-Plex D
Polysaccharide Polymer — Drilling Fluid Viscosifier
23. Walnut Shells
Ground Cellulosic Material — Ground Walnut Shells - LCM
24, Mil-Graphite
Natural Graphite - LCM
25. Mil Bar
Barite — Weighting Agent
26. X-Cide 102
Biocide
27. Soda Ash
Sodium Carbonate — Alkalinity Control Agent
28. Clay Trol
Amine Acid complex — Shale Stabilizer
29. Sulfatrol
Sulfonated Asphalt — Shale Control Additive

30. Xanvis s o SIVED e
Viscosifier For Water-Based Muds MAp 9

31. Milstarch » 22021
Starch — Fluid Loss Reducer For Water Based Muds  Enyjroy Depan,,

32. Mil-Lube ey eehon
Drilling Fluid Lubricant
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Form WW-9

Antero Resources Corporation

47169502731

Operator's Well No, Oiter Unit SH

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 24.47 acres

Prevegetation pH

Lime 24 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type oc Wood Fiber {will

Fertilizer amount_900 Ibs/acre

Mulch_2-3 Tons/

Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre
Annual Ryegrass 40 Crownvetch 10-15
Field Bromegrass 40 Tall Fescue 30

See attached Table IV-3 for additional seed type (Oiler Pad Design)

See attached Table IV-4A for additional seed type (Oiler Pad Design)

*or type of grass seed requested by surface owner

*or type of grass seed requested by surface owner

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

g =

Plan Approved by:

Comments:

Tie:_ O\ 3 GM’ Ie\f'l)t v Date: ?"J"Q /
 )Yes ( ) No Ofﬁcg Efcgm Gas
MAR 2 9 2021

artment of
Env\{ggn?n%%tal Protection

Field Reviewed?
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4709502736

WW-6A1
Operator’s Well Number Qiler Unit 5H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, | depose and
say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
Elaine L. Oiler Lease
Elaine L. Oiler Petroedge Energy LLC 1/8 0399/0725
Petroedge Energy LLC Statoil USA Onshore Properties Assignment 0406/0147
Statoil USA Onshore Properties EQT Production Company Assignment 0539/0239
EQT Production Company Antero Resources Corporation Assignment 0663/0001
Orme 0,
0 or b
of 5VED
M g
&, 2021
Vll‘ohneep ",
e'”al Z’ent o
’Ot f
ey

*Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce and market the oil and gas from the

Marcellus and any other formations completed with this well.
*CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE**
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WW-6AC 4709502736

(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: &l lg l 7/01/\ API No. 47- 095 )
Operator’s Well No._Oiler Unit 5H

Well Pad Name: Oiler Pad

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  518711m

County: Tyler UTMNAD 83 Northing: ~ 4375454m

District: Ellsworth Public Road Access: Beech Run Rd.
Quadrangle: Porter Falls 7.5 Generally used farm name:  Antero Midstream LLC

Watershed:  Outlet Middle Island Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

[J 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [8] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

[8] 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or [] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED |. } 1

[J 3. NOTICE OF INTENTTODRILL or [8] NOTICENOT REQUIRED BECAUSE

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

[J WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER o

(PLEASE ATTACH)
[®] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION RECEVED
Office of Gil ane) e
[®] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE MAR 2 9 2021
, wy |
[®] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION Emil ongg’gggrge:}, _‘

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.
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WW-6A ariNo. 420950273 6

(-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Oiler Unit 5H
Well Pad Name: Oiler Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice:%‘ El IZ[Date Permit Application Filed: 3 l I‘ I ‘ 'L [

Notice of:
PERMIT FOR ANY D CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

O PERSONAL O REGISTERED METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (“WSSP”) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice ] WSSP Notice [E&S Plan Notice [dWell Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNER(s) 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT Name: NO DECLARATIONS ON RECORD WITH COUNTY
Address: Address: OB
—1Ce o 25
Name: 0O COAL OPERATOR Oi%%g
R . £
Address: Name: NO DECLARATIONS ON RECORWIZ%NTY
Address: 5 . 21
SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance) ~Virop,80q
Name: PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT WATER PURVEYOR(s)/OWNER(s) OF EL,
Address: 1SPRING OR OTHER WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SClion
Name: Antero Midstream LLC
Name: Address: 1615 Wynkoop Street
Address: Denver, CO 80202
[0 OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
O SURFACE OWNERC(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name:
Name: Address:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary
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(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Oiler Unit 8H

Well Pad Name: Oiler Pad
examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (¢) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (¢) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of

" responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment: O)%eﬁgc

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this 1-?% cle mé?/ itten
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work withi S aften%
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) g' wnttené ts as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: Viror, Dy

UeTd
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas L ar e,
Department of Environmental Protection 6’c‘/t.;,,,,
601 57" St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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WW-6A NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO SURFACE OWNER

Unit/ Pad:

County and State:

SURFACE INFORMATION:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Oiler/Oiler

Tyler County, West Virginia

2-12-18, 2-12-21
Antero Midstream, LLc
1615 Wynkoop Street
Denver, CO 80202

2-12-21

Sha M. Yoho /
107 W Main Street

Paden City, WV 26159-1106

2-12-21

Jill Ferrell Gray \/
221 Clark Street

New Martinsville, WV 26155
2-12-21 /
James Dougals Ferrell

5340 Winchester Cathedral Drive
Canal Winchester, OH 43110-8337

2-12-21 /
Robert Lee Ferrell ore, FEAmn a
10233 Upper Redwater Road BRI
Spearfish, SD 57783-4120 Mar s o .
2-12-21 EnyitY Dopay

(o) in
Sharon Sue Ruskiewicz mentai Pfé’t'egf,,o”

10233 Upper Redwater Road
Spearfish, SD 57783-4120

2-12-21 ~/
Jay Bee Production Compa

60 Walnut Ave Suite 190
Clark, NJ 07066-1647

2-12-21 /
Gary McMilliam

20 Felix Drive

West Union, WV 26456

prepared by Rick Neidermeyer
10f2 05/ k2121



WW-6A NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO SURFACE OWNER

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

2-12-21 /
Julie Ann Kniceley

90 Brighton Circle Road
Clarksburg, WV 26301

2-12-21 /
James Blair Ferrell

125 Mandan Road
Clarksburg, WV 26301

2-12-21

Sandra Lee Kernar‘w/
336 S 22ndStreet
Weirton, WV 26062

2-12-21

Jed Alan Willis /
106 Kenwood Dtreet
Ambherst, OH 44001-2868

2-12-21

Kevin Goff

2393 Elk Fork Road
Middlebourne, WV 26149

4709502736

20f2

prepared by Rick Neidermeyer
05/ 862021
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WW-6A4 NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL TO SURFACE OWNER

Unit/ Pad:

County and State:

SURFACE INFORMATION:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Qiler/Oiler

Tyler County, West Virginia

2-12-18, 2-12-21
Antero Midstream, LLc
1615 Wynkoop Street
Denver, CO 80202

2-12-21

Sha M. Yoho /
107 W Main Street

Paden City, WV 26159-1106

2-12-21 /

Jill Ferrell Gray
221 Clark Street

RECEIVED
New Martinsville, WV 26155 Office of Oil and Gas
2.12-21 MAR 2 2 2021
James Dougals Ferrell WV Department of
5340 Winchester Cathedral Drive Environmental Protection
Canal Winchester, OH 43110-8337
2-12-21 /
Robert Lee Ferrell

10233 Upper Redwater Road
Spearfish, SD 57783-4120

2-12-21 /
Sharon Sue Ruskiewicz

10233 Upper Redwater Road
Spearfish, SD 57783-4120

2-12-21

Jay Bee Production Compar‘m)/
60 Walnut Ave Suite 190
Clark, NJ 07066-1647

2-12-21 /
Gary McMilliam

20 Felix Drive

West Union, WV 26456

prepared by Rick Neidermeyer
10of2 05/ s492021



WW-6A4 NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL TO SURFACE OWNER

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

2-12-21
Julie Ann Kniceley

90 Brighton Circle Road
Clarksburg, WV 26301

2-12-21
James Blair Ferrell /
125 Mandan Road
Clarksburg, WV 26301

2-12-21

Sandra Lee Kernan
336 S 22ndStreet
Weirton, WV 26062

2-12-21

Jed Alan Willis

106 Kenwood Dtreet
Ambherst, OH 44001-2868

2-12-21

Kevin Goff

2393 Elk Fork Road
Middlebourne, WV 26149

4709502736

RECENER, Gas
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20f2

prepared by Rick Neidermeyer
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WW-6A5 NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION TO SURFACE OWNER

Unit/ Pad:

County and State:

SURFACE INFORMATION:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Qiler/Oiler

Tyler County, West Virginia

2-12-18, 2-12-21
Antero Midstream, LLc
1615 Wynkoop Street
Denver, CO 80202

Sha M. Yoho
107 W Main Street
Paden City, WV 26159-1106

2-12-21 /

2-12-21

Jill Ferrell Gray /
221 Clark Street

New Martinsville, WV 26155

2-12-21

James Dougals Ferrell

5340 Winchester Cathedral Drive
Canal Winchester, OH 43110-8337

2-12-21

Robert Lee Ferrell

10233 Upper Redwater Road
Spearfish, SD 57783-4120

2-12-21

Sharon Sue Ruskiewicz
10233 Upper Redwater Road
Spearfish, SD 57783-4120

2-12-21 J
Jay Bee Production Company
60 Walnut Ave Suite 190

Clark, NJ 07066-1647

2-12-21 /
Gary McMilliam

20 Felix Drive

West Union, WV 26456

10of 2

4709502736

prepared by Rick Neidermeyer
05/ 84872021
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WW-6A5 NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION TO SURFACE OWNER

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

Tax Parcel ID:

Owner:
Address:

2-12-21 /
Julie Ann Kniceley

90 Brighton Circle Road
Clarksburg, WV 26301

2-12-21 /

James Biair Ferrell
125 Mandan Road
Clarksburg, WV 26301

2-12-21 /
Sandra Lee Kernan

336 S 22ndStreet

Weirton, WV 26062

2-12-21

Jed Alan Willis

106 Kenwood Dtreet
Ambherst, OH 44001-2868

2-12-21

Kevin Goff

2393 Elk Fork Road
Middlebourne, WV 26149

prepared by Rick Neidermeyer
20f2 05/ Ba2Z21
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Subdivision 3.3.e A listing of the anticipated additives that may be used in the water used for fracturing
or stimulating the well. (A listing of the additives that were actually used in the fracturing or stimulating of the
well shall be submitted as part of the completion report required by W. Va. Code 22-6-22.)

FRACTURING/STIMULATING INTERVAL

Additive
Fresh Water
2 Phosphobutane 1,2,4 tricarboxylic acid
Ammonium Persulfate
Anionic copolymer
Anionic polymer
BTEX Free Hydrotreated Heavy Naphtha
Cellulase enzyme
Demulsifier Base
Ethoxylated alcohol blend

. Ethoxylated Nonylphenol

. Ethoxylated oleylamine

. Ethylene Glycol

. Glycol Ethers

. Guar gum

. Hydrogen Chiloride

. Hydrotreated light distillates, non-aromatic, BTEX free
. Isopropyl alcohol

. Liquid, 2,2-dibromo-3- nitrilopropionamide

. Microparticle

. Petroleum Distillates (BTEX Below Detect)

. Polyacrylamide

. Propargyl Alcohol

. Propylene Glycol

. Quartz

. Sillica crystalline quartz

. Sodium Chloride

. Sodium Hydroxide

. Sugar

. Surfactant

. Suspending agent (solid)

. Tar bases, quinolone derivs, benzyl chloride-quarternized
. Solvent Naptha, petroleum, heavy aliph

. Soybean Oil, Me ester

. Copolymer of Maleic and Acrylic Acid

. DETA Phosphonate

. Hexamythylene Triamine Penta

. Phosphino Carboxylic acid polymer

. Hexamethylene diamine penta

. 2-Propenoic acid, polymer with 2 propenamide
. Hexamethylene diamine penta (methylene phosphonic acid)
. Diethylene Glycol

. Methenamine

. Polyethylene polyamine

. Coco amine

. 2-Propyn-1-olcompound with methyloxirane

Chemical Abstract Service Number (CAS #)
7732-18-5
37971-36-1
7727-54-0
Proprietary
Proprietary
64742-48-9
(Proprietary)
(Proprietary)
Mixture
68412-54-4
26635-93-8

107-21efy. A

111-76-2'°¢ o;
0/
6/;0,

9000-
2?02/

7647-01-
67- ss-géenra,fhe,,,

10222-01-2 %%
Proprietary
64742-47-8
57-55-6
107-19-7
57-55-6
14808-60-7
7631-86-9
7647-14-5
1310-732
57-50-1
68439-51-0
14808-60-7
72480-70-7
64742-96-7
67784-80-9
52255-49-9
15827-60-8
34690-00-1
71050-62-9
23605-74-5
9003-06-9
23605-74-5
111-46-6
100-97-0
68603-67-8
61791-14-8
38172917

Vo/ 14720
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4709502736

List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or

Stimulating Well
" Chemical Abstract Service Number
Additives

(CAS #)
Fresh Water 7732-18-5
2 Phosphobutane 1,2,4 tricarboxylic acid 37971-36-1
Ammonium Persulfate 7727-54-0
Anionic copolymer Proprietary
Anionic polymer Proprietary
iBTEX Free Hydrotreated Heavy Naphtha 64742-48-9
|celluiase enzyme Proprietary
Demulsifier Base Proprietary
Ethoxylated alcohol blend Mixture
Ethoxylated Nonylphenol 68412-54-4
JEthoxylated oleylamine 26635-93-8
Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1
Glycol Ethers 111-76-2
Guar gum 9000-30-0
Hydrogen Chloride 7647-01-0
Hydrotreated light distillates, non-aromatic, BTEX free 64742-47-8
Isopropyl alcohol 67-63-0
liquid, 2,2-dibromo-3-nitrilopropionamide 10222-01-2
Microparticle Proprietary
JPetroleum Distillates (BTEX Below Detect) 64742-47-8
IPolyacryIamide 57-55-6
|Propargy| Alcohol 107-19-7
Propylene Glycol 57-55-6
Quartz 14808-60-7
Sillica, crystalline quartz 7631-86-9
Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5
Sodium Hydroxide 1310-73-2
Sugar 57-50-1
Surfactant 68439-51-0
Suspending agent (solid) . 14808-60-7

Tar bases, quinoline derivs, benzyl chloride-quaternized

72430-7%\‘5‘% G

Solvent Naphtha, petroleum, heavy aliph

647424862

Soybean Oil, Me ester

Copolymer of Maleic and Acrylic Acid

52255-

67784-8§\19Q ‘LTT—Q‘%\

DETA phosphonate

. \'\er“ {\0“
15827-60¢8 Deem‘" AV

Hexamthylene Triamine Penta 34690-60*
Phosphino Carboxylic acid polymer 71050-62-9
[Hexamethylene Diamine Tetra 23605-75-5
2-Propenoic acid, polymer with 2 propenamide 9003-06-9
Hexamethylene diamine penta (methylene phosphonic acid) 23605-74-5
Diethylene Glycol 111-46-6
Methenamine 100-97-0
JPolyethylene polyamine 68603-67-8
Coco amine 61791-14-8
2-Propyn-1-olcompound with methyloxirane 38172-91-7
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